The audited consolidated net losses before and after taxation, minority interest and

extraordinary items of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004 were about HK$143.6

million and HK$144.0 million respectively.

The audited consolidated net losses before and after taxation, minority interest and

extraordinary items of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005 were about HK$40.0

million and HK$37.0 million respectively.

The audited consolidated net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2004 and 2005 were

about HK$388.1 million and HK$364.1 million respectively.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CRMG

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CRMG (based on information

received by CRMG and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date)

immediately before and after S&P Completion (assuming that there are no changes other than

those contemplated in the S&P Agreement):

After S&P Completion,

assuming all the

CRMG Shareholders

After S&P Completion,  (save as CIGL

assuming no CRMG and its controlled

Shareholder accepts the companies) accept the

Before S&P Completion CRMG Share Offer CRMG Share Offer

No. of Approximate No. of Approximate No. of Approximate

CRMG Shares % CRMG Shares % CRMG Shares %

CIGL and its controlled companies 389,027,587 35.61 94,062,500 8.61 94,062,500 8.61

Ms Tin and her concert parties 86,000,000 7.87 380,965,087 34.87 998,463,645 91.39

Other Director* 3,000,000 0.27 3,000,000 0.27 – –

Public 614,498,558 56.25 614,498,558 56.25 – –

Total 1,092,526,145 100.00 1,092,526,145 100.00 1,092,526,145 100.00

* The CRMG Shares are held by a concert party of Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, the chairman of both CRMG

and the Company.

– 14 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

1 s t  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 6  •  C a s h  •  0 6 0 8 1 0 5 L e t t e r ( C l i e n t )

CIGL and its controlled corporations have provided an undertaking not to accept the Offers

insofar as applicable to their remaining 8.61% shareholding in CRMG.

Upon close of the Offers, if there is less than 25% of the CRMG Shares held by the public,

the CRMG Director and the new directors of CRMG to be appointed will jointly and severally

undertake to the Stock Exchange to take appropriate steps to ensure that the minimum public float